Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution Honoring **Sandra Oliverez** Upon Her Retirement from the County of Monterey After Eighteen Years of Dedicated Public Service.

WHEREAS, Sandra Oliverez began her public service career working with former Assemblymember Simón Salinas for six years; and

WHEREAS, Sandra Oliverez continued alongside Simón Salinas for an additional eight years when he was elected to the Monterey County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, Sandra Oliverez continued in the District 3 office when current Supervisor Chris Lopez was elected in 2018; and

WHEREAS, Throughout her tenure, Sandra Oliverez demonstrated unwavering commitment, professionalism, and integrity in her role, providing invaluable support to everyone who came in contact with her in the District 3 office; and

WHEREAS, Sandra Oliverez has proven to be an invaluable asset to the County of Monterey, providing essential support and balance during times of transition; and

WHEREAS, Sandra Oliverez volunteered her time and assisted with the coordination of the annual Operation Santa event, which brings joy, gifts, and food to hundreds of local families in South Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, During her years of service, Sandra Oliverez balanced multiple competing tasks, including maintaining the complex and busy calendar for Supervisor Lopez, responding to public inquiries on a wide range of issues professionally and respectfully, maintaining contact lists, engaging with staff from various departments and agencies on behalf of the Supervisor, and earning respect and appreciation from her collogues and the residents of the County of Monterey; and

WHEREAS, Although **Sandra Oliverez** is committed to public service, her most important and rewarding job was raising her son Albert, who she plans to spend time with during her retirement; and

WHEREAS, Sandra Oliverez looks forward to working on arts and crafts and visiting family in Puerto Rico.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby extends their deepest appreciation to **Sandra Oliverez** for her service, commitment, and dedication to the County of Monterey and extends best wishes to her during her retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _	day of	_, 2023, by the following vote,
to wit:		

AYES: NOES: **ABSENT:**

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on_____, 2023.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____ Deputy